

ANNO OCTAVO

## ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1959

## No. 11 of 1959

An Act to authorize the Catholic Church Endowment Society Incorporated and the South Australian Housing Trust to exchange certain land in the Hundred of Noarlunga, and for incidental purposes.

[Assented to 5th November, 1959.]

WHEREAS in the year eighteen hundred and fifty-one, a Preamble. piece of land approximately twenty acres in area (which said land is now numbered section 616A Hundred of Noarlunga) was granted to the Roman Catholic Church as glebe land AND WHEREAS the grant to the said land has been lost and, after due search, no record can be found of its registration, deposit or enrolment AND WHEREAS the said land is now administered on behalf of the Roman Catholic Church by the Catholic Church Endowment Society Incorporated AND WHEREAS the said Society and the South Australian Housing Trust have agreed that it would be desirable that the said land should be exchanged for other land being land of the said Trust in the Hundred of Noarlunga: Now therefore be it enacted by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the "Exchange of Land (Hundred short title. of Noarlunga) Act, 1959".

2. (1) The Governor may issue to the South Australian Power to issue grant. Housing Trust a land grant of an estate in fee simple of section 616A Hundred of Noarlunga if the Minister of Lands is satisfied that the Catholic Church Endowment Society Incorporated and the said Trust have entered into an agreement in writing agreeing that, in consideration of an estate in fee simple in section 616A Hundred of Noarlunga being vested in the said

Trust by the issue of a land grant by the Governor, the said Trust will, at a time to be mutually agreed between the said Society and the said Trust, transfer to the said Society an estate in fee simple (free from any trust or dedication) in a piece or pieces of land to the total area of twenty acres situated at such places within sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 21, 316, 317, 631, 632, 633, 645, 646, 647, 648, 649, 650, 651, 660, 661, 662, 663 and 664 Hundred of Noarlunga as the said Society and the said Trust may mutually agree.

(2) The land comprised in such land grant to the said Trust shall be free from any trust or dedication. Upon the issue to the said Trust of such land grant, the grant to the Roman Catholic Church hereinbefore referred to shall be deemed to be cancelled.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

J. M. NAPIER, Governor's Deputy.